
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
10.00 am WEDNESDAY, 27 JULY 2016 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee held on 29 June 2016  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being 
reported by: 
 
Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
 

3.  Corporate Improvement Objective - Digital by Choice - Highlight 
Report - Quarter 1 (April 1 - 30 June) 2016-17  (Pages 17 - 36) 
 
Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 
Services 
 

4.  Corporate Strategy Service Report Card - Quarter 1 2016-17  
(Pages 37 - 52) 
 
Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 

5.  Occupational Health Service Report Card  (Pages 53 - 66) 
 

6.  To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2016/2017  
(Pages 67 - 72) 
 

7.  To select appropriate items from the Cabinet Board Agenda for pre-



scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members)   
 

8.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday, 22 July 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor D.W.Davies 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.Jenkins 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs P.Bebell, A.Carter, Ms.C.Clement-Williams, 
M.Harvey, Mrs.L.H.James, Mrs.D.Jones, 
A.Llewelyn, A.R.Lockyer, Mrs.K.Pearson, 
L.M.Purcell, A.J.Siddley, J.Warman, I.D.Williams 
and Mrs.A.Wingrave 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 

forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 

 
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 

present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 
 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 

Board papers with them to the meeting. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

290616 

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  29 June 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor D.W.Davies 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.Jenkins 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs P.Bebell, A.Carter, Ms.C.Clement-Williams, 
M.Harvey, Mrs.L.H.James, Mrs.D.Jones, 
A.R.Lockyer, Mrs.K.Pearson, L.M.Purcell and 
J.Warman 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

H.Jenkins, Mrs.K.Jones, S.John, Mrs.S.Rees, 
Mrs.J.Banfield, J. Chapman, Davies, 
Mrs.K.Holt, Ms.A.Hutchings, I.John, 
Ms.S.Porter-Thomas, Ms.M.Treharne, 
Ms.K.Thomas and Ms.C.Gadd 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors A.H.Thomas, P.A.Rees and 
A.N.Woolcock 
 

 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS 

 
The following Members made declarations of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Cllr K. Pearson Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services re: Miscellaneous Grants and Welsh 
Church Act Fund Applications, as Saron Welsh 
Independent Chapel is in her Ward. Report of 
the Head of the Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services re: Quarterly Performance 
Management Data 2015-2016 – Quarterly 
Performance, as she is a partner in Heddfan 
Properties who rent properties through Housing 
Options. 

 
Cllr M.Harvey Report of the Head of the Corporate Strategy 

and Democratic Services re: Closed Circuit 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

290616 

Television (CCTV) – Update, as he is employed 
by South Wales Police. 

 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 19 MAY 
 
The Minutes were noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. SICKNESS ABSENCE MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Committee received the monitoring report on sickness absence 
across the Council, as detailed within the circulated report. 
 
Members were informed that tables 10, 11 and 12 in the report were 
inaccurate and they were provided with updated versions. Members 
commented that the benchmarked data demonstrated that Neath Port 
Talbot were sixth best in Wales and suggested that the strategies 
being put in place must be having an impact. Officers explained that 
benchmarking information was useful but it was not the end of the 
story. It was noted that the 2015/16 all Wales benchmarking was not 
yet available. Officers highlighted that there were difficulties in 
comparing year on year figures, as there had been organisational 
structure changes over the past 12 months and that included the 
movement of services between heads of service. 
 
It was highlighted that there had been a significant increase in 
sickness with school support staff. Officers explained that a sickness 
project had commenced in schools and was being monitored by the 
Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny Committee and 
Cabinet Board. 
 
Officers noted that there had been a big increase in sickness 
absence in Adult Services. Part of the reason for this was the 
sickness absence management processes had previously not been 
set up or maintained properly. Officers had now set up the correct 
reporting mechanisms and this had resulted in more sickness 
absences being reported and increased figures. Members asked if 
the recent changes to Homecare Services had had an impact on 
sickness absence. Officers informed them that this could be the case 
and one of the main reasons given for sickness absence had been 
stress related. 
 

Page 6



 

290616 

It was highlighted that the ratio between the proportion of long term 
and short term sickness absence had remained consistent. In some 
areas there had been higher rates of long term sickness and officers 
were looking at why this was the case with some departments over 
others. It was explained that some cases absences had been 
effectively managed through the early intervention methodology. It 
was noted that cancer related absence had more than doubled 
compared with last year and this would continue to be monitored 
carefully during 2016/17. 
 
Members were informed that the greatest number of days lost to 
sickness absence was stress related and this had increased by 12% 
in 2015/16. The Service wanted to undertake more work on this issue 
and officers highlighted that a large amount of these cases were not 
due to work related stress. It was explained that stress risk 
assessments were undertaken with individuals who had been absent 
due to stress, however, it could only address issues regarding work 
related stress. It was noted that the Occupational Health team now 
had a qualified bereavement councillor and someone qualified to 
undertake still birth and miscarriage counselling. Members requested 
a breakdown of the number of work related and non-work related 
stress related absences in future reports. 
 
Members asked if the Council was rigorous enough in dismissing 
people for poor sickness absence records. It was noted that the 
Council took a measured approach to dismissing people because 
they were unable to attend work on a regular basis. It was highlighted 
that there had been more warnings issued this year and most staff 
took the warnings seriously. 
 
Members were informed that sadly there had been eight members of 
staff who had died in service this year. Some cases were due t
[...]
urces based in the Human Resources team to 
implement the Early Intervention Strategy ceases on 31st December 
2016. It was queried if the savings justified the resources put into the 
project. Several Members commented that it took time to change 
culture and perception and most felt it was a worthwhile project. It 
was also noted that the savings were more than those shown on 
paper as there were other considerations, such as covering posts and 
staff feeling valued, and concerns were raised about the funding of 
the project ending. Officers explained that no decision had been 
taken by Members on the future of the project and a report would be 
brought to a future meeting with a cost benefit analysis. 
 
Members queried if there was any issues with medical opinion 
conflicting with Occupational Health advice, particularly in relation to 
matters of stress. Officers explained that this was not generally an 
issue. 
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 
 

5. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

6. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the follow matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
 

Page 9



 

290616 

6.1 Public Services Board – Terms of Reference 
  

The Committee received the report on the terms of reference 
for the Public Service Board (PSB), as detailed within the 
circulated report. 
 
Members were informed that the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 came into effect on the 1st April 
2016. The Act made it a statutory duty to establish a PSB, 
which superseded the Local Service Board. The PSB met for 
the first time on the 23rd May 2016 and at that meeting the 
terms of reference were agreed. It was highlighted that the 
terms of reference were quite prescriptive under the Act. It was 
noted that the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee had 
responsibility for scrutinising the work of the PSB. 
 
It was highlighted that there were four statutory partners 
required t
[...]
ess was made with implementing the Council’s corporate performance management framework. 

 We completed the review of the corporate arrangements for grant aiding the third sector. 

 We revised the Council’s Strategic Equality Plan. 

 Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 – Preparatory work was undertaken for the transition of the Local Service Board to the Public 
Services Board. 

 Welsh Language Standards – We responded to the consultation on the draft Compliance Notice in July 2015. 

 We continued to implement the Strategy for Older People and supported older people and the organisations that support them and have revised 
the Armed Forces Community Covenant Action Plan and established a Communications Plan. 

Our revised budget for 2015-16 was £420,490, of which, £99,189 was allocated to fund the Wales Audit Office (WAO) audit work and £8,934 was 
allocated to contribute to the APSE (Association for Public Service Excellence) and Objective arrangements for the whole Council.  

Our 2015-16 average sickness Full Time Equivalent days lost figure of 1.1 days is significantly below the Council’s average of 9.7 days. We had no 
unplanned employee departures during the year and all team members received an employee development review.  83% of our team said they very 
engaged or engaged in their work.  
 
We did not have any complaints during the year (the same as the previous year) and received 17 internal compliments. We received positive feedback 
from various workshops we held during the year. 

P
age 42



Appendix 1 

Section 3:  
Service Priorities 2016-17 

Priority Actions to deliver priority Officer  
Responsible 

Timescale What will be different? 
Measures and/or  Outcomes 

1. Provide the 
programme 
management for 
Digital by Choice 
(contributes to 
delivery of 
Corporate 
Improvement 
Objective – Digital 
By Choice) 

 Establish channel shift work programme for all 
council services 

 Establish directorate digital champions 

 Establish
[...]
 was presented to Members and published within the statutory timescale.  

 The majority of senior managers have been briefed on the Welsh Language Standards accepted by the Council. Additional sessions have been 
arranged for mid-August to brief the remaining senior managers.  

 
Priority 5 -  Older Persons Council 

 Improvements have been made to the Older Persons Council website. 

 Three meetings have been held since April 1st 2016. 

 The Council has responded to three Welsh Government consultations (Substance Misuse, Mental Health and Domiciliary Care) 
 

Priority 6 -  Ensure Compliance with the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

P
age 46



Appendix 1 

 The Public Services Board has been established and has held its first meeting. Letters have been sent to invitees to ask if they wish to be part of the 
Board. 

 A workshop has been arranged to establish what information is available to contribute to the well-being assessment. A tender has been issued for a 
consultant to undertake engagement work for the assessment. This has been done in collaboration with Bridgend County Council and City and 
County of Swansea. 

 
Priority 7 -  Further refine and strengthen performance management arrangements 

 Revised business planning guidance was issued at the end of 2015/16 and new service report card guidance was issued to all Heads of Service in 
May 2016 for dissemination to their managers. Both guidance notes are available on the performance hub. During the first quarter, Corporate 
Strategy has supported a number of managers to develop their 2016/17 service report cards and this support will continue on an ongoing basis.  

 The team completed the 2016-19 Corporate Improvement Plan, which was approved by Council on 11th May 2016 and was published on the 
Council’s website on 20th May 2016.  

 
Priority 8 -  Co-ordinate the Council’s Corporate Governance Work  

 The Council’s Annual Governance Statement was completed in May 2016 

 A full yea
[...]
e (CM09): customer satisfaction measure/s 
See note 2 

above 
Customer satisfaction will be 

measured during 2016-17  
 

P
age 52



  

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

27 July 2016 
 

Report of the Head of Human Resources – Sheenagh Rees 
 
 

Matter for Monitoring 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
SERVICE REPORT CARD – OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE 
 
1.  Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To present the Service Report Card for the Occupational Health Service 

covering the period 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017.   
 
2. Service Report Card 
 
2.1 The Council introduced a revised Performance Management Framework in 

2014 / 2015.  One of the requirements within that framework is the production of 
business plans by heads of service.  Members endorsed the business plan for 
the HR Division at the May meeting of this committee.  

 
2.2 Report cards must then be developed by each Accountable manager containing 

information on performance indicators and targets for improvement.  These will 
be reviewed by the Head of Human Resources and respective managers on a 
quarterly basis to ensure that each team is on track to deliver the actions set out 
in the business plan. 

 
2.3 The Report Card attached at Appendix 1 has been developed by Corporate 

Occupational Health and Safety and Emergency Planning Manager, the 
Accountable Manager for the Occupational Health Service.    

 
3. Recommendation  
 

It is recommended that Members note the Service Report Card for the 
Occupational Health Service 2016 / 2017 attached at Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

4. Equality impact assessment 
 
 There is no requirement for an equality impact assessment. 
 
 Page 53

Agenda Item 5



  

5. Workforce impacts 
 
 The Business Planning Framework, including the Service Report Card, seeks to 

ensure that all employees within the HR Division have clear priorities and 
objectives, as part of the Council’s performance management framework
[...]
iencies achieved in the referral process.  In the last financial year (2015 / 2016) the 
expenditure on Professional Fees across the Council was consolidated into the Occupational Health Service budget to reduce 
the costs of administration and internal charging.  The focus on improving the referral service is enabling the team to reduce this 
professional fees expenditure.   
 
The service is on track to deliver £32,000 of savings in 2016 / 2017 as well as an underspend – this is as a result of the success 
of the introduction of the referral hotline and resultant decrease in the use of externally provided occupational health physician 
services.  It is expected that the introduction of OuCH will have further positive impacts on this budget.  
 

 

Measure 2014-15 
 Actual  

(Full Year) 

2015-16 Actual  
(Full Year) 

2016-17 Qtr. 1 
 (projected to year 

end) 

Corporate Measure (CM02): % revenue expenditure within 
budget 
 
Revenue budget for each year: 

2% (£3k) 
underspend 

 
£184,691 

10% (£29k) 
underspend 

 
£288,020 

11% (£36K) 
underspend 

 
£325,915 

Corporate Measure (CM03): Amount of  FFP savings at 
risk  
 
 

£0 
 

£0 
 
 

£0 

 

 

P
age 61



Appendix 1 

  

 
Section 6:  

Employee Quadrant 2016-17 
 
 

 

The Council Summary of employees with three or more instances of sickness in the twelve month period, plus the breakdown of 
staff in your section with three or more instances in the period – there were no employees in this section with three or more 
instances of sickness during the period. 
 
The Council summary of employees with long term sickness (28 consecutive calendar days or more) between 1st April 2015 to 
31st March 2016, plus the breakdown of staff in your section with long term sickness during the period – there was one employee 
in this section with long term sickness during the period.  The absence was managed in line with Council policy and the 
postholder has returned to work 

 

Measure 
2015-16 Actual 

(Full Y
[...]
ogramme 2016/17 

 
 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item 

29 June 2016 Terms of Reference Public Service Board  

 Quarter 4 Performance Monitoring 

 Sickness Management Monitoring Quarter 4 2015/16 

 Long Term Sickness Taskforce Update  

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

14 July 2016 Special Meeting – Welsh Language Standards 

 

27 July 2016 Occupational Health Service Report Card 

 Corporate Strategy and Performance Management Service Report Card 

 Digital by Choice Highlight Report 

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 6



 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

21 September 2016 Births, Marriages and Deaths Service Report Card 

 Council Tax and National Non Domestic Rate Service Report Card 

 Prosperity for All Highlight Report 

 Social Care, Health and Housing Alcohol Task and Finish Update Report 

 Update on National Procurement Service 

 Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring 

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

18 October 2016 Budget Scrutiny (Special) 

  

2 November 2016 Benefits Service Report Card 

 Electoral and Democratic Services Report Card 

P
age 68



 Internal Audit Service Report Card 

 Sickness Management Monitoring Quarter 1 

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

28 November 2016 Public Service Board (Special) 

 

14 December 2016 IT Services Service Report Card 

 Customer Services Service Report Card 

 Communications and Digital Services Report Card 

 Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring 

 Sickness Management Monitoring Quarter 2 

 Long Term Sickness Taskforce Update 

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

P
age 69



11 January 2017 Legal Services Report Card 

 Licensing Report Card 

 Update on National Procurement Service 

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

8 March 2017 Learning, Training and Development Service Report Card 

 Human Resources Service Report Card 

 Accountancy Services Service Report Card  

 Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring 

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

21 March 2017  Crime and Disorder Scrutiny  

 Community Safety Service Report Card 

  

P
age 70



5 April 2017 Corporate Health and Safety Service Report Card 

 Joint Resilience Unit Service Report Card 

 Sickness Management Monitoring Quarter 3 

 Update on National Procurement Service 

 Pre-Scrutiny of Cabinet Items 

 

 P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee held on 29 June 2016
	3 Corporate Improvement Objective - Digital by Choice - Highlight Report - Quarter 1 (April 1 - 30 June) 2016-17
	Highlight repor V2 - Q1 Apr to Jun 2016 DBC Programme (2)

	4 Corporate Strategy Service Report Card - Quarter 1 2016-17
	Corp Strat qtr 1 16-17 SRC cf

	5 Occupational Health Service Report Card
	Appendix 1

	6 To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2016/2017



Minutes of the meeting


- 32 - 
 

270716 

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  27 July 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor D.W.Davies 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.Jenkins 
 

Councillors: 
 

A.Carter, Ms.C.Clement-Williams, M.Harvey, 
Mrs.D.Jones and Mrs.A.Wingrave 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.S.Rees, Ms.C.Furlow, S.Burgess, S. 
Davies and N.Evans 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors P.A.Rees and A.N.Woolcock 
 

 

 
1. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND RESOURCES 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 29 JUNE 2016 
 
Members asked whether the Social Care Health and Housing 
Scrutiny Committee were monitoring the sickness absence on a 
regular basis. It was confirmed that this issue is a high priority for the 
Committee and it was raised at every meeting. 
 
Following Scrutiny the minutes were noted. 
 

2. CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT OBJECTIVE - DIGITAL BY CHOICE 
- HIGHLIGHT REPORT - QUARTER 1 (APRIL 1 - 30 JUNE) 2016-
17 
 
Members considered the Digital by Choice highlight report for Quarter 
one of 2016/2017 and were informed that this was the first time a 
report of this type had been reported to scrutiny. Members were 
informed a Digital by Choice Seminar will be scheduled for the 
autumn during which more information on progress will presented to 
Members. 
 
Members noted a recent incident when a resident of the County 
Borough had emailed the Council with a problem and only received a 



- 33 - 
 

270716 

holding reply. No email was received by the resident resolving the 
complaint.  It was suggested that Members feed specific incidents 
through to the officers who will raise the issue at a Programme Board 
meeting scheduled shortly. 
 
With regards to the increase in demand on Customer Services during  
quarter one, Members suggested that one of the messages that 
should be recorded on the telephone line is that people can order 
equipment and services online. This would result in shorter phone 
calls and fewer calls answered by staff and increased web activity. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
  

3. CORPORATE STRATEGY SERVICE REPORT CARD - QUARTER 
1 2016-17 
 
Members considered the Corporate Strategy Service report card and 
noted that the sickness absence figures were very low. They also 
congratulated officers on undertaking 100% of employee 
development reviews. 
 
Members asked who was invited to the workshop that had been 
arranged in relation to the well-being assessment. It was confirmed 
officers from the Council and other partners were invited to attend. 
 
Concern was raised in relation to only one application being received 
for the Armed Forces Community Covenant funding. Officers 
explained the funding is publicised widely but unfortunately the 
criteria to apply for funding does change regularly and it is difficult to 
find projects that meet the criteria. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

4. OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the Occupational Health Service Report Card 
for 2016/2017. 
 
Members noted that in recent years there had been underspends in 
the budget and this is because of the restructuring of the budget.  
Prior to 2015, the unit invoiced internal customers for services 
provided, including accessing the externally purchased OH Physician 
service, charged at £127 per hour.  Directorate budgets have now 
been consolidated into the OHU budget.  Through implementing the 



- 34 - 
 

270716 

referral hotline service, increasing the number of nursing staff and the 
forthcoming implementation of the OuCH referral system, this has 
enabled the unit to reduce the externally provided service, enabling a 
reduction in budget.   
 
Staffing levels were questioned and Members asked were they 
sufficient and it was confirmed that whilst staff are stretched on 
occasions they are coping.  The introduction of OuCH will reduce 
administrative work and increase capacity within the team. 
 
Members questioned the progress against some of the measures and 
asked why a number included N/A. It was confirmed that they were 
new measures and in future reports more in depth information will be 
included. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

5. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
5.1 NPTCBC Strategic Equality Plan 2015/2019 
 
Members considered the above report which highlighted progress in 
implementing the Strategic Equality Plan. 
 
Members questioned why the number attending training sessions 
were so low and officers confirmed that this was just a snap shot of 
training that had taken place in the previous year but the training has 
been ongoing for many years and many more staff had been trained 
over the period. 
 
Members noted the situation in relation to the pay gap and it was 
questioned whether the gap could be closed. Officers stated that the 
gender pay gap is reducing, however, whilst the lowest paid 
employees in the Council are female, and the highest paid employees 
are male, the gap will continue to exist.  The Council’s gender pay 
gap is slightly smaller than the national average.  Some research into 
the Council’s gender pay gap is underway and it will be reported to 
Members at Personnel Committee in the Council’s Equality in 
Employment Information report in September 2016.   
 



- 35 - 
 

270716 

In response to a question on whether hate crime has increased since 
the referendum it was confirmed that it had not. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


